
 

 

 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in David Hicks 2 - Civic Offices, 
Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on MONDAY 3 JUNE 
2019 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 23 May 2019 
 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee aims to 
focus on: 
 
 The promotion of public 
health and patient care 

 
 The needs and interests of 
Wokingham Borough 

 
 The performance of local 
NHS Trusts 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Rachel Bishop-Firth Jenny Cheng Richard Dolinski 
Guy Grandison Clive Jones Abdul Loyes 
Adrian Mather Ken Miall Bill Soane 
Alison Swaddle   

 
Substitutes 

Gary Cowan Jim Frewin David Hare 
Emma Hobbs Tahir Maher Malcolm Richards 

 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.   None Specific ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Chairman for the 2019-2020 municipal year.  
 

    
2.   None Specific APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

To appoint a Vice Chairman for the 2019-2020 
municipal year.  

 

    
3.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
4.   None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 March 
2019. 

5 - 10 

    
5.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
6.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

   
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

7.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
To answer any member questions 

 

    
8.   None Specific WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

UPDATE 2018/19 
To receive an update on the Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board. 

11 - 26 

    
9.   None Specific BETTER CARE FUND 2018/2019 

To receive a report regarding the Better Care Fund 
2018/19. 

27 - 42 

    
10.   None Specific UPDATE ON THE WORK OF HEALTHWATCH 

WOKINGHAM BOROUGH 
To receive an update on the work of Healthwatch 
Wokingham Borough.  

Verbal 
Report 

    
11.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 2019-2020 

To consider the forward programme for 2019-2020. 
43 - 44 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 6 MARCH 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.20 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Kate Haines (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Jenny Cheng, Andy Croy, 
John Jarvis, Abdul Loyes, Ken Miall, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Mike Haines (substituting 
Bill Soane) and Ian Pittock (substituting Clive Jones) 
 
Others Present 
Malcolm Richards 
Jim Stockley, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Rhosyn Harris, Public Health 
Angela Morris, Director Adult Services 
Helen Woodland, Assistant Director Provider Services, Optalis 
Rebecca Clegg, Chief Finance Officer, NHS Berkshire West Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
 
39. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Clive Jones and Bill Soane. 
 
40. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 January 2019 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
41. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
42. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
43. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
44. PREPARING FOR BREXIT - HEALTH  
Rhosyn Harris, Public Health and Rebecca Clegg, Chief Finance Officer, NHS Berkshire 
West Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), provided an update on preparing for Brexit – 
health. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Rhosyn Harris reminded Members that with regards to local authorities it was 
government policy that specific plans for a possible no deal situation were not shared 
publicly. 

 Under the Civil Contingency Act 2004 local authorities were Category 1 responders 
and as such they were required to assess the risk of emergencies occurring and use 
this to inform contingency planning, put in place emergency plans and to put in place 
business continuity management arrangements. 

 Nationally there was approximately 1.6million jobs in the social care sector, the majority 
of which were with independent providers.  Approximately 7% were with local 
authorities.  Nationally, approximately 104,000 social care posts were held by EU 

5

Agenda Item 4.



 

nationals and 71% of these e
[...]
ity, the Strategy into action group have identified themes which derive 
from national reports and have been proven to work against our key priorities and have a 

12



positive effect on the community and core action areas which will be the beginning focus 
of the strategy. 
 

Creating Physically Active Communities 

Themes: Core Action Areas: 

 

 Active environments 

 Professionals encouraging activity 

 Services and interventions 

 Creating a ‘social movement’ 

 
1. Active transport 
2. Schools and Early Years 
3. Media Campaigns 

 

Reducing Social Isolation and Loneliness 

Themes: Core Action Areas: 

 

 Strengthening the community 

 Creating links 

 Identifying lonely and isolated people 

 Interventions and Services 

 
1. Social prescribing 
2. Technology 
3. Groups and Clubs 

 

Narrowing the Health Inequalities Gap 

Themes: Core Action Areas: 

 

 Pre-school 

 School attainment 

 Jobs for all 

 Risky behaviour 

 
1. Early Help partnership 
2. ‘Whole School’ approach 
3. Training and Employment advice & 

work-based training  

 
Strategy into Action 
 
The action plan, which has been named ‘Strategy into Action’, is being co-produced by 
the Wellbeing Board and key stakeholders during spring and summer of 2019. This 
collaboration for the development of the action plan will aim to enhance relationships and 
enable our partners to decide on their level of involvement from the outset. A small 
governance group has been created to support, co-ordinate and help to progress actions. 
In order for an effective action plan, it is important that the current work within the Borough 
is mapped out so we are able to gauge the level of activity and pave the way for grasping 
opportunities. Furthermore, to ensure that Strategy into Action is kept on track with 
achieving the actions and key priorities, a number of metrics are being produced using 
both national guidelines and local needs. 
 
At present, information has been distributed to Wokingham 
[...]
g on the agenda 
 
The Board has since begun implementing this governance in a number of ways. The 
Board enhanced membership by extending it to the Director of Locality and Customer 
Services at Wokingham Borough Council was appointed in November 2018. This 
appointment would allow for closer relationships and input from a planning perspective. 
A revised reporting template for the Board agenda items has also been created with an 
enhanced focus on delivering against the priorities. Moreover, Board members have been 
assigned against each of the priorities to strengthen focus further. Bi-monthly informal 
Board meetings were also reinstated from September 2018, which provide capacity for 
deep dive conversations and focus on specific themes. 
 
Localities Plus – Defining Our Neighbourhoods: 
 
Across Berkshire West, work underway to define exactly what the ‘neighbourhoods’ will 
look like. This will take into consideration the GP Alliances that are currently in place, the 
NHS definition of neighbourhoods and the Primary Care Networks to align into one clear 
definition. The overarching aim is to have self-sufficient, integrated neighbourhoods. The 
neighbourhoods will envelop Population Health Management which is discussed at detail 
in the Long Term Plan which focuses on primary care, urgent care and planned care to 
enable early intervention and targeted support. The Wellbeing Board is in full support of 
this and is connected to the Localities Plus group who are helping to facilitate the move 
to neighbourhoods. 
 
Localities Plus has been established to ensure connectivity between the 3 Conversations 
model in Adult Social Care, 21st Century Council and the NHS Long Term Plan and to 
support and co-ordinate the transition to the 4 localities in Wokingham – North, South, 
East and West. The desired outcome is to enable the residents of Wokingham Borough 
to receive the right level of support, at the right time and place in an efficient manner 
which would enabl
[...]
nd signals a strong shift 
towards a neighbourhood-based health and care. The plan focuses on: 
 

 Population Health Management will be a triple integration of primary and specialist 
care, physical and mental health and health and social care. ICSs will work alongside 
Local Authority partners to develop proactive and preventative approaches which will 
enable early intervention and targeted support. Population Health Management will 
include primary care, urgent care and planned care. 

 The development of multidisciplinary Primary Care Networks (PCNs) of local GPs 
and community teams working together to serve populations of up to 50,000. PCNs 
have 3 core functions: resilient primary care, proactive care and reducing pressure on 
hospital services.  

 The expansion of Social Prescribing (also known as Community Navigation) so that 
each Network of practices will have strong links with community services and 
community support officers. 

 More personalised care through personal health budgets, social prescribing and 
personalised care plans. 

 
With a huge focus on prevention and health inequalities, it is important for the Wellbeing 
Board to understand and align with the developments of the NHS Long Term Plan. 
 
 
Analysis of Issues (including any financial implications) 
None at present. 
 

Partner Implications  

All partners to review and acknowledge the strategy and utilise this in policy. It is essential 
that all partners feel engaged with and contribute to the action plan and thus are well 
informed about the Wellbeing Board and its purpose, strategy and key priorities. 
 
The Wellbeing Board strategy and actions are in alignment with the Council’s wider 
Borough Plan and other key strategies. 

 

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2 

N/A 
 

 

List of Background Papers 

Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference 

16



 

Contact Charlotte Seymour Service   

Telephone No Tel: 0118 974 6050 Email  
charlotte.seymour@wokingha
[...]
concise messages to be communicated to all stakeholders 
about: 

 What is Integration in Adult Health and Social Care? 

 Why should Integration be a focus for all? 

 Where have we got to with Integration in Wokingham? 

 Where are we heading with Integration? 

 How are we going to get there? 
 
It was signed off by the Wokingham Wellbeing Board in November 2018.   The IPS is 
recognised by the Board as important and significant steps in the development of the 
new collaborative partnership for health and social care in Wokingham. 
 
2. Integration Success Story Highlights  

 
2.1 We have developed and published our first Integration Position Statement; our clear 
statement, available to everyone, about our approach to making sure that Adult Social 
Care and Health in Wokingham is the best that it can be.  Setting out as clearly as 
possible our vision and strategy which will shape integration going forward. 
 
2.2 Keeping people at home safe and for longer as demonstrated by our 91 day target 
and reduction in permanent care home placements (see 4.2 and 4.3 for further detail). 
 
2.3 For our Integrated Hub user satisfaction of the service is high with 100% of users 
reporting that all their questions are answered and that staff are polite and respectful 
and 89% of users report that they are satisfied with the ease of contact. 
 
2.4 The Care Homes Project reported that at the end of Q3 of 2018/19 the project is 
reporting a 4% decrease in See, Treat & Convey (STC), a 7.5% decrease in Accident 
and Emergency (A&E) contacts and an 11% decrease in Non Elective Admissions 
(NEAs) from care homes in Berkshire West. 
 
2.5 We have implemented a Care home live bed state portal which can be accessed by 
the relevant health and social care staff across Berkshire West. 
 
2.6 Our Street Triage team reported the following success: 

 In 2017/18 that it avoided 150 section 136’s which resulted in a saving of £256,500 
(the service costs - £222,000) 

32



 A significant decrease in the number of individuals with mental health presentations 
being detained in Police Custody (cost of holding a person in custody overnight is 
£418). 

 In 2018/19 Q1 and Q2 avoided 69 section 136’s which resulted in a saving of 
£117,990. 

 
2.7 For our residents that have been through the MDTs we have seen a reduction in 
emergency admissions of 30%, a reduction in attendances at A&E of 25% and a 
reduction in calls to our out of hour GP service of 27%.  The article below is a patient 
story that we published in the Borough News and there is a video available on 
YouTube, Integration of health and social care in Wokingham, Berkshire, showing the 
full interview. https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9ZwFpgPQTG8&feature=youtu.be  
 
MDTs have also supported joint working, as well as an effective complex case 
management tool, developing health and social care partnership working on the ground. 
 

 

33

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9ZwFpgPQTG8&feature=youtu.be


 
2.8 Our year-end forecast underspend reported in Q2 was redistributed in Q3 to fund 3 
short term schemes (4 month duration to 31.03.19) – Paramedic Home Visiting Service, 
Therapy Demand for Reablement and Demand Management in ASC to support  NEAs 
and DToC performance through the winter period. We reviewed the performance of 
these schemes in Q4, which all achieved their planned outcomes.  These schemes will 
not be continuing into 2019/20. 
 
2.9 Community Navigators Service – CNS (Social Prescribing) - In 2018/19 the service 
received 242 referrals with 87% of users reporting that they felt more self-reliant, shown 
in the chart below. 

 
 
CNS User Quotes 
 

 

 
 
2.10 Our step up service is now operating at planned capacity following a 9 month ramp 
up.  In 2018/19 the service supported avoidance of NEAs (102 avoided) and A&E 
attendances (127 avoided). 
 
3. Risks/Challenges during 2018/19 
 
3.1 Top 3 Risks 
1. Non-delivery of emergency admissions target - Further embedding and dev
[...]
t plan.  We completed our yearly BCF Review of Schemes in 
November 2018, all Wokingham BCF schemes were reviewed in detail by stakeholders 
to inform decisions as to how the schemes may progress in the next financial year – 
continue as is, with changes or for the schemes to cease. In order to do this in an 
objective manner we have created a template and scoring system, which can be seen 
on the next page. 
 
The partners and members of both WLPB and WMPB, all partners agreed the following: 

40



1. Step Down – service to cease in current format as not delivering on any of its 
outcomes and has been in place for 2 years.  The scheme used 3 beds in an extra 
care facility (Alexandra Place), with a focus on supporting Delayed Transfers of Care 
(DTOC) from acute hospital beds.  It has been agreed that the funding from the Step 
Down scheme would be utilised to support DToC in 2019/20 and onwards.   

2. Step Up – It was acknowledged that this service has been a slow burn and that 
November was the first month referral capacity had been reached.  If the activity is 
maintained the scheme does not require further review.  Step Up has maintained its 
activity and all other KPIs. 

3. All our schemes have been implemented as planned with schemes becoming 
business as usual within our current model, this has put us in a strong position to 
further develop our schemes into a single network model. 

 
2018/19 BCF Review of Schemes Scores 

 
 
6. Forward Plans for 2019/20 

 
In order to further develop our Integration Programme for Wokingham and to ensure 
alignment with the emerging Berkshire West ICP, the Wokingham Well-being Board Key 
Priorities and the NHS Long Term Plan we held an Annual Planning Day Workshop on 
the 4th April.  The outcomes from this day will be to identify and agree our key priorities 
and next steps for 2019/20. 
 
 
In summary 

 National Performance Metrics – We exceeded performance in DToCs, Admissions 
to Care Homes and 91 day reablement pe
[...]
llenge item Challenge item Democratic Services 

Healthwatch update Challenge item Challenge item Healthwatch 
Wokingham Borough 

 

 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEMS 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
REASON FOR 

CONSIDERATION  

 
RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER / CONTACT 
OFFICER  

4 March 
2020 
 

Health Consultation 
Report 
 

Challenge item Challenge item Democratic Services 

Healthwatch update Challenge item Challenge item Healthwatch Wokingham 
Borough 

 
 
 
Currently unscheduled topics:  

 Draft Quality Accounts (April 2020) 
 Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust  
 Royal Berkshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 South Central Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust 

 Update on work of Clinical Commissioning Group  

 Discharge of patients from hospital and Better Care Fund 
 

44


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8. Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board Update 2018/19
	Enc. 1 for Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board Update 2018/19

	9. Better Care Fund 2018/2019
	11. Forward Programme 2019-2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 3 JUNE 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.10 PM 

 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Rachel Bishop-Firth, Jenny Cheng, Guy Grandison, Clive Jones, Abdul Loyes 
(Vice-Chairman), Adrian Mather, Ken Miall (Chairman), Bill Soane, Alison Swaddle and 
Gary Cowan (substituting Richard Dolinski) 
 
Others Present 
Malcolm Richards 
Parry Batth 
Jim Stockley, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Nick Durman, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Heather Murray, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive 
Rhian Warner, Wokingham BCF Programme Manager 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Ken Miall be elected Chairman for the 2019-2020 municipal 
year. 
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Abdul Loyes be appointed Vice Chairman for the 2019-2020 
municipal year. 
 
3. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Richard Dolinski. 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Councillor Jones questioned whether a response had been received regarding whether 
delivery drivers who were currently driving in the UK using EU driving licences would be 
required to gain UK licences in the event of a no deal Brexit.  He was informed that a 
response had been circulated previously.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Cowan regarding the business continuity plans 
for providers, it was confirmed that these were in place.  
 
5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
7. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
 



 

8. WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE 2018/19  
Councillor Batth, former Chairman of the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board and 
Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive updated the Committee on the work of the 
Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board had changed its name to highlight the commitment 
to wellbeing.  There were a wide range of partners including the voluntary sector 
who played a part in the promotion of health and wellbeing.  

 Graham Ebers highlighted the core functions of the Board. 

 Members were informed that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy had been 
refreshed and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2021, produced.  The 
three main priorities were; creating physically active communities; reducing social 
isolation and loneliness and; narrowing the health inequalities gap.  Under each 
priority, a Strategy into action group had identified themes which derived from 
national reports and had been proven to work against the key priorities and to have 
a positive effect on the community, and core action areas which would be the 
beginning focus of the strategy.   

 A Strategy into Action action plan was being produced.  Partners and stakeholders 
had been written to and asked about the current projects and activities their 
organisations were carrying out in alignment with the Wellbeing Board’s priorities 
and where they saw any gaps.  The Board had also held a world café style 
workshop to discuss how to approach the three key priorities and a paper regarding 
specific actions would be presented at a future Board meeting. 

 Councillor Mather questioned whether the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment was 
updated on an ongoing basis and was informed that it was. 

 It was noted that Population Health Management would be a triple integration of 
primary and specialist care, physical and mental health and health and social care.  
The Integrated Care Systems would work alongside Local Authority partners to 
develop proactive and preventative approaches which would enable early 
intervention and targeted support.  

 In response to a question from Councillor Mather about best practice, Graham 
Ebers indicated that representatives had visited a number of Wellbeing Boards and 
participated in a LGA workshop.  With regards to how the integrated system worked 
best, the national view was that the Wigan model and the Canterbury model worked 
well.  Consideration also needed to be given as to what would work best for 
Wokingham Borough. 

 The Committee was informed of Localities Plus.  Localities Plus had been 
established to ensure connectivity between the 3 Conversations model in Adult 
Social Care, 21st Century Council and the NHS Long Term Plan and to support and 
co-ordinate the transition to the 4 localities in Wokingham – North, South, East and 
West.  The desired outcome was to enable residents to receive the right level of 
support, at the right time and place in an efficient manner, which would enable self-
sufficient, healthy and resilient communities. 

 Councillor Jones asked whether the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment had 
identified any gaps in provision in the Borough and was informed that it had not.  He 
stated that Boots had indicated that it would be closing some branches and 
questioned whether this would have an impact on the provision within the Borough.  

 Councillor Jones asked about enhanced pharmacy services provision.  Graham 
Ebers commented that GPs and pharmacists would be working together more 



 

closely as part of the Localities and there was an increased focus on resources 
within the community.  

 In response to a Member question, Graham Ebers explained the governance 
arrangements for the Localities Plus. 

 Councillor Cowan referred to the development of multidisciplinary Primary Care 
Networks of local GP’s and community teams working together to serve populations 
of up to 50,000.  He commented that one size would not fit all.  Rhian Warner 
explained that under the NHS 5 Year Forward View vanguards around the country 
had piloted different models of care.  Population areas for care of between 30-
50,000, had been successful.  Whilst this was the preferred model nationally it was 
not prescriptive.  One area in Wokingham was likely to be below this range whilst 
the north cluster was likely to be larger.  Councillor Mather requested further 
information on the Wokingham Borough cluster sizes.  

 Councillor Bishop-Firth questioned whether the Wellbeing Board had looked at the 
issue of residents finding it difficult to access GP appointments.  Graham Ebers 
stated that how GP time could be used most effectively was under consideration as 
part of Localities Plus.  Rhian Warner went on to state that the contract was due to 
start in July and that for the first year additional funding would be provided per 
neighbourhood area for one additional pharmacist and one additional social 
prescriber.  In the third year additional funding would be provided for paramedics 
within GP surgeries.  

 Councillor Soane asked how effective the piloting of paramedics within surgeries 
had been.  He was informed that it had been very successful with home visits.  The 
three clusters shared a paramedic who was employed directly by the GP surgeries.  

 Councillor Mather asked for further details regarding the number of non GP staff 
within the surgeries. e.g. pharmacists, physiotherapists and paramedics.  

 Councillor Grandison asked about engagement with clubs and sports teams.  
Graham Ebers commented that around 70 partners had been written to, some of 
which would be sports and leisure organisations.  However, the Board would 
continue to engage with all that could help with regards to the promotion of health 
and wellbeing. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board be noted.  
 
9. BETTER CARE FUND 2018/2019  
Members received an update on the Better Care Fund 2018-19. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Better Care Fund (BCF) had been developed to pool resources and deliver the 
integration of adult health and social care services, and had come into effect in 2014. 

 Locally the focus had been on making improvements in the adult services area. 

 Rhian Warner, Wokingham BCF Programme Manager, updated the Committee on the 
four local schemes; Integrated Front Door - The Health and Social Care Hub; 
Wokingham Integrated Social Care and Health (WISH) Team, including Step Down; 
Community Health and Social Care (CHASC) including Community Navigators and; 
Step Up. 

 It was noted that the top 10% of service users accounted for up to 50% of the spend in 
the Borough. 

 Rhian Warner highlighted the Step Up service.  Since December 2017 6 Step Up beds 
had been offered in Wokingham Community Hospital for residents, providing an 
alternative to acute hospital admission.  It had been very successful.  



 

 In response to a question from Councillor Richards regarding the capacity of the Step 
Up scheme, Rhian Warner indicated that the 6 beds had been operating at capacity for 
the last 6 months.  The number was considered sufficient but this would be kept under 
review.  

 Councillor Loyes questioned whether 24 hour a day care was provided under the Step 
Up scheme and was informed that it was.   

 The Better Care Fund also funded six Berkshire West wide schemes; Care Homes 
(Community Support) Project - incorporating RRaT (Rapid Response and Treatment; 
Connected Care; Integrated Discharge Team (IDT) and Trusted Assessment; Street 
Triage – Mental Health; Falls and Frailty and Brokerage service for self-funders at the 
RBFT (provided by CHS Healthcare). 

 In response to a question from Councillor Mather, Rhian Warner clarified that the 
Connected Care project was running approximately 6 months behind.   

 Councillor Loyes asked about the funding of the Street Triage scheme.  Rhian Warner 
commented that it was split according to usage.  Reading Borough Council paid the 
greatest proportion of the three Berkshire West local authorities and Wokingham the 
least.  

 Councillor Jones asked how successful the Street Triage Scheme was.  Rhian Warner 
stated that the number of people who would have gone into custody had reduced, and 
that savings had been made.  Councillor Jones went on to ask which organisations 
received these savings.  Rhian Warner explained that the scheme was partly funded by 
the Police and that savings were returned to the Police and health. 

 Members were pleased to note that the Falls and Frailty initiative had reduced 
conveyance to hospital rates by 30%.  In response to a question from Nick Durman, 
Rhian Warner explained that the Falls and Frailty was operated through the 999 
service and that dispatchers determined whether it was more appropriate to send an 
ambulance or a rapid dispatch car.  Work was also being undertaken with Wokingham 
Medical Centre and population health management data around falls.  

 The Committee discussed the Step Down scheme which was due to cease in its 
current format as it was not delivering on any of its outcomes and had been in place for 
2 years.  The scheme used 3 beds in an extra care facility, Alexandra Place, but only 7 
people had used the scheme during 2017-18.  Councillor Swaddle asked whether the 
Step Down service had also been available for younger people and was informed that 
the provision was the same for all those who required it and were over 18.  However, 
the scheme had primarily been used by over 65’s. 

 The governance around the Better Care Fund had initially been commissioner led but 
had developed into a partnership between commissioners and providers.   

 Rhian Warner took the Committee through some of the highlights for 2018/19.  People 
were being kept at home safe and for longer.  For example, for 2018/19 an average of 
87% against a target of 85% had been achieved for the number of people who had 
been discharged from hospital into rehabilitation/reablement services that were still at 
home 91 days after discharge.  In addition the Integrated Hub had very high levels of 
user satisfaction.  The Care Homes Project had reported that at the end of Q3 of 
2018/19 the project was reporting a 4% decrease in See, Treat & Convey, a 7.5% 
decrease in Accident and Emergency (A&E) contacts and an 11% decrease in Non-
Elective Admissions (NEAs) from care homes in Berkshire West. 

 Members considered key challenges and risks that had been identified during the year 
including non-delivery of emergency admissions target; recruitment and retention of 
workforce and; culture change. 

 An underspend identified in Q2 had been redistributed in Q3 to fund three short term 
schemes; Paramedic Home Visiting Service, Therapy Demand for Reablement and 



 

Demand Management in Adult Social Care to support Non Elective Admissions and 
Delayed Transfers of Care performance through the winter period. 

 Rhian Warner stated that performance across the Berkshire West system as a whole 
was not the same, with Wokingham achieving the greatest level of success overall. 

 Members were disappointed to learn that Wokingham had been one of very few out of 
150 Local Authorities to receive only 10% of the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) 
money due of the Relative Needs Formula allocation methodology.  Members 
questioned how the allocation was determined. 

 Whilst it had been planned to save £2,513,448 for 2018/19, £2,466,209, 98% of the 
planned target had been saved. 

 Schemes were regularly reviewed to determine whether they were delivering as 
intended.  

 The forward programme for 2019-2020 would align with the priorities of the Berkshire 
West Integrated Care System and the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board.  
 

RESOLVED:  That the update on the Better Care Fund 2018-19 be noted.  
 
10. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH  
The Committee received an update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Jim Stockley informed Members that Nicola Strudley had resigned.  Members 
asked that their thanks and best wishes be passed on. 

 Jim introduced Nick Durman and Heather Murray to the Committee.  Heather was a 
new member of the Healthwatch Board who brought with her considerable 
experience of the health environment.  

 Nick Durman took the Committee through a public engagement report regarding the 
NHS Long Term Plan.  Healthwatch Wokingham had undertaken two surveys and 
also undertaken a focus groups with young carers and older people with long term 
conditions.  Members asked to be sent the finalised report.  Nick Durman indicated 
that the Committee would also be able to see the Wokingham specific information.  

 Jim Stockley stated that the community research projects were starting to report 
back. 

 Members were encouraged to visit the revamped Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
website. 
 

RESOLVED: That the update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough be noted.  
 
11. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2019-2020  
The Committee considered the forward programme for the 2019-2020 municipal year. 
 

 The Committee asked to see the finalised Healthwatch report when available.  Nick 
Durman indicated that Wokingham specific information could also be provided at a 
future meeting. 

 Councillor Soane asked whether the Committee could receive an update on 
ambulance response times.  

 Councillor Swaddle suggested that the Committee be updated on the work being 
undertaken with regards to the Wellbeing Strategy priority of reducing social 
isolation and loneliness.  



 

 Councillor Cowan questioned how the Primary Care Networks related to the Local 
Plan Update.  

 Councillor Mather requested an explanation on how the Better Care Fund allocation 
for Wokingham was calculated.  

 Members proposed that Optalis be invited to a future meeting to provide an update 
on their work. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted.  
 


